## As Adopted by the Senate

## 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 92

2.0

## **Senator Schuring**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Timothy M. Teynor on his retirement from the Aultman Health Foundation.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Timothy M. Teynor on his years of admirable service to Ohio's healthcare industry; and

WHEREAS, Tim Teynor has served as the vice president of public policy for the Aultman Health Foundation for the past twenty-six years, and he has distinguished himself as a steadfast professional dedicated to undertaking complex legislative and regulatory issues and building coalitions within the health and business community. Among his achievements, he has been instrumental in addressing health care and insurance reform, leading a national coalition of hospital affiliated nursing programs in retaining Medicare pass-through support payments, managing projects significant to the Medicare Advantage Program, and most recently, supporting national and state hospital COVID-19 efforts to secure adequate pandemic relief funds; and

WHEREAS, Tim Teynor has focused the greater part of his career on the field of health, and throughout more than four decades, he has worked diligently to promote the well-being of many. Indeed, his guidance has benefited the Aultman Health Foundation immeasurably and is a positive reflection on his previous experiences with the Ohio Hospital Association, the State of Ohio Department of Administrative Services, the ECCO Family Health Center, and Union Hospital; and

WHEREAS, Tim Teynor is a remarkable individual, combining civic concern and commitment with tireless resolve to become a dynamic leader within the communities he has served, and he is an example of the potential each person has to improve the quality of life in our society. We are certain that his legacy has inspired those who have

S. R. No. 92	Page 2
As Adopted by the Senate	

worked alongside him to devote themselves similarly, and we wish him	27
happiness and fulfillment in his retirement; therefore be it	28
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General	29
Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend Timothy M.	30
Teynor on his sterling service to the Aultman Health Foundation and	31
salute him as a fine Ohioan; and be it further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	33
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Timothy M. Teynor.	34